

## ₹ SHEET

	——————————————————————————————————————	3/					
	To the Honorable Commissioner or Fatients and Trademarks. Fig. 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
	1. Name of conveying party(les).	Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
	Avaya Technology Corp.	Name: The Bank of New York					
	211 Mt. Airy Rd.,						
	Basking Ridge, NJ 4-9-02						
. \		Street Address: <u>5 Penn Plaza, 13th Floor</u>					
$\tilde{\mathcal{O}}$	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No						
$\mathcal{O}$		City: New York State: New York Zip: 10001					
\	Nature of conveyance:						
À	Assignment Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No					
(	⊠ Security Agreement						
X	☐ Other						
	Execution Date: April 5, 2002						
	Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
	The state of the s						
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is						
	A. Patent Application No(s)	B. Patent No. (s)					
	(See Attached List)						
		,					
	Additional numbers attached?   Yes  No						
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Total number of applications and patents involved:					
	concerning document should be mailed:	258 patents					
	Name: <u>Docket Administrator</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ \$10,320					
	Internal Address: Room 1L-202	☐ Enclosed					
	Street Address: 101 Crawfords Corner Road						
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account. In					
	<u>P. O. Box 629</u>	the event of insufficient payment, the Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account to correct the					
	City: Holmdel, State: New Jersey, Zip: 07733-3030	error.					
04/	12/2002 DBYRNE 00000261 501602 5311586	8. Deposit account number: 501602					
01	FC:581 / 10320.00 CH \	G. Bepeak deceding Hamber.					
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
Statement and signature.							
2 1/							
	Walland He La Augustan						
	Paul Gardon, Reg. No. 48761 / Mult Hawon 04/08/07						
Name of Person Signing Signature Date							
	Pats (Pg 3) Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: _5						
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D. C. 20231

5311586         5329570         D419143         5760023         6273763           5302241         D419144         5817981         6294734           5306694         604547         6151830         5724417         6319018           5373549         6065994         D413121         5740004         6314230           5373551         5939695         D418144         5757781         6313719           5396460         5898772         D420679         5528680         6317011           5499291         5897395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5937241         6082845         5664955         6329949           5489996         5873031         6301358         5703944         6356168           5335406         5173399         6272216         5884144         6282650           531111         5982783         6226377         5699090         6318680           54479411         5921818         6023332         5598412         6193341           5483580         5205118         6061428         5740238         D438189           5302140         5960382         602444         5662214         6332795           5381461         61323266<					
530241         D419145         5588151         6296515           5369694         604547         6151830         5724417         6319018           5373549         6065994         D413121         5740004         6314230           5373551         5939695         D418144         5757781         6313719           5386460         5898732         D420679         528880         6317011           5499291         5897395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5875241         6082845         5664955         6329949           5489896         5873031         6301358         5703944         6356168           5355406         6173399         6272216         5884144         6262650           5396548         6226748         6292550         D379797         6280232           5511115         5982783         6226377         5689000         6318680           5479411         5921818         6293332         5598412         6193341           5889900         5881136         6134308         5784639         D437840           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         638667           5331463         6097791 <td>5311586</td> <td>5329570</td> <td>D419143</td> <td>5760823</td> <td>6273763</td>	5311586	5329570	D419143	5760823	6273763
5396964         6049547         6151630         5724417         6319018           5373549         6065994         D413121         5740004         6314230           5373551         5939695         D418144         5757781         6313719           5386460         5888772         D420679         5528680         6317011           5499291         58987395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5875241         6082845         5664955         6329949           5489896         5873031         6301358         5703944         6356168           5395406         6173399         6272216         5884144         625655           5396648         6226748         6226570         5889090         5316680           5479411         5921818         623332         5598412         6193341           5489800         5881136         6134308         5754639         D437840           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         627852           531178         606973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         577450         6358080           5391479		5312266	D419144	5817981	6294734
5373549         606594         D413121         5740004         6314230           5373551         5939695         D418144         5757781         6313719           5386460         5898772         D420679         5528680         6317011           5499291         5897395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5875241         6082845         5664955         6329949           5489896         5673031         6301358         5703944         6356163           5335406         6173399         6272216         5884144         6252550           5311115         592783         6226377         5689090         631680           5479411         5921818         623332         5599412         6193341           5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D438189           5302140         5960382         6026146         5984673         634944         5862214         6332765           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332766         5740238         D438189           5302140         596265         5944209         5774540         6358080         5981461         6123266         5944209         5	5390241	***************************************	D419145	5588151	
5373651         5939695         D418144         5757781         6313719           5386400         5987772         5528680         6317701           5499291         58987395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5875241         6002845         5664955         6329949           5498986         5873031         6301338         5703944         6356168           5355406         6173399         6272216         5884144         6366550           5396548         6226748         6292550         D379797         6280235           5611115         5992783         6228577         5689090         631680           5479411         5921818         6233332         5599412         6193341           5483580         6205418         601428         5740238         D437840           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6279952           5371788         6036973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5775824         6270381           5474318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325808           5474308         6134445<	5369694	6049547	6151630		
5386460         5898772         D420679         5528680         6317011           5499291         5897395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5875241         6062845         5664955         5829949           5489896         5873031         6301358         5703944         6356168           5355406         6173399         6272216         5884144         625650           5396548         6226748         6292550         D379797         6280232           5511115         5982783         6226377         5689090         6318680           5479411         5921818         6033332         5998412         6193341           5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840           5389900         581136         6134308         5754639         D438136           5302140         5960382         6026146         5384673         6276972           5311463         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           531463         6097791         6189247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5413086 <td>5373549</td> <td>6065994</td> <td></td> <td>5740004</td> <td>6314230</td>	5373549	6065994		5740004	6314230
549291         5897395         D421966         5614939         6326920           5414757         5875241         6082845         5664955         6339949           5489896         5873031         6301358         57039944         6256168           5395406         6173399         6272216         5884144         6262650           5396548         6226748         6229550         D379797         6280232           5511115         5982783         6226377         5689090         6318680           5479411         5921818         6233332         5598412         6193341           5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840           5389900         5881136         6134308         5784639         D438189           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         63589080           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         63589080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           54390	5373551	5939695	D418144	5757781	6313719
5414757         5675241         6082845         5664955         632944         6326188           5385406         5873031         6301358         5703944         6326180         5385406         6173399         6272216         5884144         6262650         5394548         6226748         6292550         D379797         6280232         5591115         5982783         6226377         5689090         6318680         55479411         5921818         6233332         5598412         6193341         5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840         5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840         5483580         5381461         6134308         5784639         D438183         5302140         5960362         6026146         D384673         6276972         5371788         609973         6084944         5862214         6332795         5371788         6099731         6169247         5758284         6270381         5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907         558285         6244907         5433490         63134445         6067221         D340655         5343927         5473488         6088720         631789         5697840         63225660         544393827         6034862         578	5386460	5898772	D420679	5528680	6317011
5489896         5370314         6361388         5703944         6256168           5395486         6173399         6272216         5884144         622650           5395548         6226748         622550         D379797         6280232           5511115         5982781         6223377         5689090         6318680           5479411         5921818         6233332         5598412         619341           5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840           5389900         5881136         6134308         5754639         D438189           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6226972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         622737           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325860           54749498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5432850 <td>5499291</td> <td>5897395</td> <td>D421966</td> <td>5614939</td> <td>6326920</td>	5499291	5897395	D421966	5614939	6326920
6335406         6173399         6272216         5884144         622650           5396548         6226748         622550         D379797         6280232           5511115         5982783         6226377         5689090         6318680           5479411         5921818         6233332         5598412         6193341           5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840           5389900         5881136         6134308         5754639         D438189           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         57582284         6270381           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           54032850	5414757	5875241	6082845	5664955	6329949
5396548         6226748         6292550         D379797         6280232           5511115         5982783         6226377         5689090         6316880         6316880         6316880         6318680         6318680         6205418         6601428         5740238         D437840         5389900         5881136         6134308         5754639         D438183         5322140         5980382         6026146         D384673         6276972         5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795         5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080         5381463         6097791         6169247         5758285         6244907         5758285         6244907         5758285         6244907         5758285         6244907         5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872         5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660         544907         5434988         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575         5473498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129577         5432850         6085280         5984712         5719917         6139352         5473367         524896         6000958         5984712         5719917         613935	5489896	5873031	6301358	5703944	6356168
5511115         5982783         6226377         5689090         6318680           5479411         5921818         6233332         5598412         6193341         6193341           5389900         5881136         6134308         574639         D437840           5382140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6335080           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758284         6270381           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6354872           5473498         5999062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5432850         605843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719798         6129577           54338102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785	5355406	6173399	6272216	5884144	6262650
5479411         5921818         6233332         5598412         6193341           5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840           5389900         5881136         6134308         5754639         D438189           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         61344445         6067221         D384065         6354872           547318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5473498         5989062         6307931         5781854         612957           5432850         605243         597811         5719788         612957           5432850         652580         5984712         5719917         6139325           543910	5396548	6226748	6292550	D379797	6280232
5483580         6205418         6061428         5740238         D437840           5389900         5881136         6134308         5754639         D438183           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         598062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363088         6055250         5984712         5719917         6139362           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         605146         5717740         6231373           5439395 </td <td>5511115</td> <td>5982783</td> <td>6226377</td> <td>5689090</td> <td>6318680</td>	5511115	5982783	6226377	5689090	6318680
5389900         5881136         6134308         5754639         D438189           5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719918         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5389102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151	5479411	5921818	6233332	5598412	6193341
5302140         5960382         6026146         D384673         6276972           5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         6944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         634872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129577           5363068         6050843         5978811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5884869         6152759           5473367         5924896         6005146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           533945 </td <td>5483580</td> <td>6205418</td> <td>6061428</td> <td>5740238</td> <td>D437840</td>	5483580	6205418	6061428	5740238	D437840
5371788         6096973         6084944         5862214         6332795           5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6388080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5755285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5383068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5473267         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5439395         6137061         6315599         574562         6283785           5473771         6007942         6032420         576109         6302725           5416361 </td <td>5389900</td> <td>5881136</td> <td>6134308</td> <td>5754639</td> <td>D438189</td>	5389900	5881136	6134308	5754639	D438189
5381461         6123266         5944209         5774540         6358080           5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         61344445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129575           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           538102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         599250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5446361<	5302140	5960382	6026146	D384673	6276972
5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129575           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           533945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         605265         6076309         6058305         6309240           82427327<	5371788	6096973	6084944	5862214	6332795
5381463         6097791         6169247         5758284         6270381           5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129577           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361	5381461	6123266	5944209	5774540	6358080
5502727         5991370         6034862         5758285         6244907           5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5383068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125265         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5427227		6097791	6169247	5758284	6270381
5434908         6134445         6067221         D384065         6354872           5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5766109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5427327				5758285	6244907
5471318         5945235         6198615         6167063         6325660           5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5978811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5766109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309244           8E35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5426378		6134445	6067221	D384065	6354872
5430827         6088720         6212189         5697840         6321925           5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5766109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5428663         5907127         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663				6167063	6325660
5479498         5989062         6307931         5781854         6129575           5363068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6232176           5428663         5907127         6000250         5719932         62382176           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           544476					6321925
5383068         6050843         5979811         5719798         6129577           5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000250         5781186         6302728           5444766				5781854	6129575
5432850         6052580         5984712         5719917         6139352           5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5485478         5868362         6000250         571932         6238251           5448663         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738<			5979811	5719798	6129577
5473367         5924896         6000962         5684869         6152759           5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           54428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5504137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           547573				5719917	6139352
5388102         6018665         6055146         5717740         6231373           5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5528731					6152759
5490151         6125285         6104805         5737392         6280236           5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5988133         6118664           5528731				5717740	6231373
5439395         6137061         6315599         5745562         6283785           5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         575904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5228731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443<				5737392	6280236
5530945         5832988         5959250         6081583         6293815           5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		6283785
5473771         6007942         6032420         5765109         6302725           5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547					
5416361         6052685         6076309         6058305         6309240           RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547		<del></del>	<del></del>		6302725
RE35050         5947772         6079163         5708722         6340306           5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836					6309240
5444713         5975919         6192132         5781614         6102722           5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579					6340306
5427327         6101249         6042427         5812795         6322176           5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757					6102722
5465478         5868362         6000250         5719932         6238251           5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         591594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564		<del></del>		5812795	6322176
5428663         5907127         6000253         5781186         6302728           5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564			<del></del>		
5444766         5910642         6003909         5757904         6356632           5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5506901         5913650         6052449         5729370         6313848           5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5524137         5975945         6053456         6026144         6359982           5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5475738         5997358         6122179         5898133         6118664           5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564	<del></del>				6359982
5325422         6188673         6170928         5822416         6188581           5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5528731         5911594         6182479         D400520         5989061           5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564			<del></del>		6188581
5363443         5915989         5928030         5688169         6056568           5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5657437         5951330         5964614         5733140         6139343           5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5370547         5975936         5967835         5718604         6168472           5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5416836         5989071         5971795         5793751         6173055           5475579         6010353         5975924         6044400         6290546           5502757         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
5475579       6010353       5975924       6044400       6290546         5502757       6238231       5989055       5802149       6292564					
557.5675         6238231         5989055         5802149         6292564					
0002101					
0.00			***		
	0.017.10				

## PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement" or, as referred to herein, this "Agreement") dated April 5, 2002, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of The Bank of New York, as Collateral Trustee (the "Collateral Trustee") for the Secured Holders.

WHEREAS, Avaya, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has entered into a Collateral Trust Agreement dated as of March 25, 2002 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Trust Agreement"), with certain other Grantors party thereto and The Bank of New York, as Collateral Trustee. Terms defined in the Collateral Trust Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Collateral Trust Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Debt Agreements, the Grantors and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated March 25, 2002 made by the Grantors and such other Persons to the Collateral Trustee (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors have granted a security interest in, among other things, the Patents (as defined below) of the Grantors to the Collateral Trustee for the Shared Benefit of the Secured Holders and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in furtherance of the transactions described in the Security Agreement, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Trustee for the Shared Benefit of the Secured Holders a security interest in:

- (a) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof (the "*Patents*");
- (b) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation or breach with respect to the Patents, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages and;
- (c) any and all proceeds of or arising from any of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. Security for Obligations; Limitation of Liability. (a) This Agreement secures, in the case of each Grantor, the payment of all of the Secured Obligations of itself and each other Grantor. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures, as

to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by any Grantor to any Secured Holder under the Secured Agreements but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Grantor.

- each Representative and each Secured Holder, hereby confirms that it is the intention of all such Persons that this Agreement and the obligations of each Grantor hereunder not constitute a fraudulent transfer or conveyance for purposes of Bankruptcy Law (as hereinafter defined), the Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act, the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act or any similar foreign, federal or state law to the extent applicable to this Agreement and the obligations of each Grantor hereunder. To effectuate the foregoing intention, the Collateral Trustee, the Representatives, the Secured Holders and the Grantors hereby irrevocably agree that the Secured Obligations of each Grantor under this Agreement at any time shall be limited to the maximum amount as will result in the Secured Obligations of such Grantor under this Agreement not constituting a fraudulent transfer or conveyance for purposes of Bankruptcy Law. For purposes hereof, "Bankruptcy Law" means any proceeding of the type referred to in Section 6(g) or (h) of the Five Year Credit Agreement or Title 11, U.S. Code, or any similar foreign, federal or state law for the relief of debtors.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Trustee with respect to the Patents are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

**RECORDED: 04/09/2002** 

AVAYA TECHNOLOGY CORP.

Name: Don L. Webber

Title: President, Avaya Technology Corp.

Address for Notices: 211 Mt. Airy Road Basking Ridge, NJ 07920